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Sale of Kerosene at Hi&'her Prices
+.

-85. SHRI SATISH PRASAD
SINGH:

SHRI P. K. KODIYAN:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether aoverrunent are aware that kerosene is sold at much higher prices in the rural areas of the country; and

(b) if so. what action Government propose to take to enable eVery citizen, rural or urban, to get the kerosene at the prescribed rate?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI vEEREN-DRA PATIL): (a) Gov~rnment is aware of reports of kerosene oil being sold in some areas at l)rices higher than the controlled prices.

(b) The problems of black-marketing and olther mal-practices arise when supplies of the product fall short of the demand. The present critical situation regarding the availability of petroleum products has been re'!.iewed recently and we are making efforts to supply kerosene during the month ot Mardl 1980 at a level 10 per cent higber ihan the actual sales in March 1979.
The retail price. of kerosene are fixed lInder the Essential Commodities Act.
'We have also advised the State Go-
vernmente tot take .tern .ctton ualnst black~marketing and other such malpractice under the Essential Commodities Act as well as under th~ provisions of the Prevention of Black ..
marketing and Maintenance of Supplies of Essential Commodities Act. Tho oil companies have also been advised to tighten their supervision over the outlets and distribution arrangements.
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SHRI P. K. KODIYAN: The basic problem is the short supply of kerosene. I want to know from the hon.
Minister what is the stock position at presenf and what is the State-wise quota decided by the Central Govern ..
ment and what is the possibility of augmenting the supply either by in ..
creasing production in the country, or by importing kerosene- from abroad?

•
SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: So far as the stock position is concerned, I can say that the production. in the country is around 2.6 million tonnes.
During 1980, we have a plan to import 1.7 million tonnes in addition to the 2.6 million tonnes that We are producing indigenously. 'llle monthly average import is about 1.50 lakb tonnes and we have been supplying at the rate of nearly 3i lakh tonnes to different ~tates every month.

SHRI NlREN GHOSH: What is the amount of shortfall of kerosene that can answer the needs of the requirement? Is it a fact that the prices ot kerosene are 75 per cent more due to taxes? As far as poor people are con ..
cerned, will you wipe out these tU" and II .... them keroeene at reaeoDIble
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prices? Whether there is an equitable distribution of kerosene to aU the States?

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: So tar as prices are concerned, I think we are not making much profit. I can quote the prices, but they are not unifonn throughout the country. The prices in Bombay are Rs. 1.39 per litre;
in Calcutta, they are Rs. 1.49 per litre in Madras, they are Rs. 1.55 per litre and in Delhi, they are Rs. 1.54 per litre. So far as distribution is concerned, we are taking into consideration the requirement also and making allocation on the basls of the previous month.

SHRI NlREN GHOSH: I seek your protection, Mr. Speaker. 75 per cent of the price of kerosene is composed of taxation. Will this be drastically reduced for the benefit of the poorer sections of the people?

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: I want notice.
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Review of Land 0e1Iina' Law

EB
·88. SHlU JANARDHANA

POOJARY:

SBRI TARIQ ANWAR:
Will the Minister ot WORKS AND

HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to review the Land Ceiling Act; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HQUSING (SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a) and (b). The Governments of the States and the Union Territory Administrations (including Delhi), in which the Urban Land (Ceiling and Regulation) Act, 1976 is in force, have brought to the notice of the Government of India certain practical difficulties and lacunae in its provisions. These are being examined by a Working Group set up by previous Government of India in November,
1979. A representative of the Delhi Administration who was not there previously, has since been added to the Working Group which is expected to finalise its report by the end of April, 1980. After receipt ot the report Go,vernment will be in a position to take a final view in the matter.

SHRI .TANARDHANA pOOJARY:
The Land Ceiling Act is the outcome of the 20 point programme, that hal to. be implemented as announced by
.our Prime Minister. It II a well knoWD.

tact how rapidly and fast the population in the towns and cities is increas-~
lng. In a city like Bombay thousanda of people are coming in daily. The housing of those people has become a difficult problem. It cannot be dealt with effectively and the result is that the slum is growing fast .•. (Interruptions).

AN HON. MEMBER: What is the question?

SHRI JANARDHANA FOQJARY:
The very object of the gov~rnment is to prevent concentration of urban land in the hands of a few and to remove speCUlation as well as profiteering and also to bring about equal distribution of land and help vulnerable sections of societly.

MR. SPEAKER: Please put your question.

SHRI JANARDHANA FOOJARY:
My question is this. I know that there are loopholes that should be plugged.

MR. SPEAKER: You are deviating, you are not putting your question.

SHRI JANARDHANA P()()JARY:
My question is whether government is going to implement this Jaw effectively and whether there is a time-bo,und programme for this.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: I am grateful to the hon. Member for having reminded the government of the laudable objectives of this Act. They still remain there. But even when this Bill was passed, it was envisaged: let us identify, what are the anomalJes; let them be identified by actually implementing the Act. The Government was conscious that the Bill was not perfect and we wanted that it should be amended after some experience. Tbe original idea ot limiting land use and distributi~ it remains. Certain lacunae have come to our notire and it there is a question and if you f'ennlt me I am prepared to give out tbe lacunae that the state governments, union territories and a :few other per-IOn. have pointed out to us. Therefore a worldna eroup hu been appointed In

